ACT 3

S.B. NO. 2788

A Bill for an Act Relating to Unemployment Insurance Appeals.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 383-38, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending subsection (a) to read as follows:

"(a) The claimant or any other party entitled to notice of a determination or redetermination as herein provided may file an appeal from the determination or redetermination at the office of the department in the county in which the claimant resides or in the county in which the claimant was last employed, or with a copy of the contested determination at the employment security appeals referee's office, within ten days after the date of mailing of the notice to the claimant's or party's last known address, or if the notice is not mailed, within ten days after the date of delivery of the notice to the claimant or party. The department may for good cause extend the period within which an appeal may be filed to thirty days. Written notice of a hearing of an appeal shall be sent by first class, nonregistered, noncertified mail to the claimant's or party's last known address."

SECTION 2. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved April 4, 2002.)